

No. 11-55316
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY, THEODORE
BROWN, and CHRISTOPHER
AGRELLA,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**DEBRA BOWEN, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of California,**

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. CV10-2488 PSG (OPx)
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Judge

**SECRETARY OF STATE DEBRA BOWEN'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL GLENN WITMER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 110717
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-4902
Fax: (213) 897-1071
Email: Michael.Witmer@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant Debra Bowen,
California Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	3
I. The Panel Decision Affects Questions of Exceptional Importance by Expanding Standing to Sue Government Officials Who Merely Publish Statutory Information.....	3
II. The Panel Decision Conflicts with Well Established Authority in this Circuit.....	4
A. Standing in Pre-Enforcement, First Amendment Challenges	4
B. The Panel Decision Implies a “Specific Threat of Enforcement” from Agency Publications Summarizing the Law.....	5
C. The Panel Assumes the Secretary Has Powers that She Lacks.....	6
D. The Challenged Statutes Unenforced in their 40 Year History.....	11
E. There is no Adverse Consequence to Candidates or Petition Circulators for Violating the Challenged Statutes.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 12
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> 30 Cal.3d 638 (1982)	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5, 11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	9
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> 37 Cal.4th 986 (2006).....	12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente</i> 158 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Eu</i> 826 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.1996)	5, 8
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	9
<i>Stoianoff v. State of Mont.</i> 695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir.1983)	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir.2009)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir.2000) (<i>en banc</i>).....	passim
<i>Truman v. Royer</i> 189 Cal. App. 2d 240	13
<i>United Farm Workers Nat. Union v. Babbitt</i> 449 F.Supp. 449 (D.C.Ariz.,1978).....	11
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	11

STATUTES

California Elections Code	
§ 8066.....	3
§ 8409.....	14
§ 8451.....	3
§ 18203.....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 12172.5.....	7, 8
§ 12173.....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Amendment I	1, 4, 12
Article III	1, 4
California Constitution	
Article III, § 3.5	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
62 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 365	7
82 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 251	12
Secretary of State CC/ROV Memorandum #10038 (2010) www.sos.ca.gov/elections/ccrov/pdf/2010/january/10038rd.pdf	13
